Robust Environmental Authorisation Process re-aligned to EP Act; and

Adopted a Risk-Based Approach to compliance and enforcement.  

The Agency sought to re-align  and improve its effectiveness of regulatory functions

through: 

Over the year, delivering on its mandate, the Agency processed  five hundred ninety-four

(594) Environmental Authorisations. Further, the EPA increased its presence in monitoring

of mining hotspots in Regions 1, 7, 8, and 9; ninety nine (99) dredges inspected, twenty

seven (27) Cease Orders were granted in collaboration with the Guyana Geology and Mines

Commission (GGMC). Additionally, the Agency inspected two hundred fifteen (215)

lumber yards and sawmills and delivered one hundred twenty five (125) compliance notices

to lumber yards and saw mills. Further, Environmental Permits (EIAs) were granted for

Esso Exploration and Production Guyana Limited (EEPGL)   Liza Phase 1, two (2) large

forestry projects and  one (1) large scale mining operation. Moreover, one hundred twenty

one (121) Litter cases were investigated and the Agency commenced addressing coconut

husk issue in Pomeroon River. One hundred twenty three (123) representatives from

Regional Democratic Councils (RDCs)/Neighbourhood Democratic Council (NDC) were

trained through the Agency's Honorary Litter Prevention Warden Training program,

including twenty-five (25) participants (Mabaruma and Port Kaituma).

[...]

Income
 $32,913 M  

(2016)

W o r k  P r o g r a m m e  S u m m a r y

Authorisations

The year began with 866 Applications in the system to be processed due to a considerable

backlog of applications. For the reporting period this year, an additional two hundred and

nine (209) applications entered the system.

Five hundred ninety-four (594) Environmental Authorisations for projects were issued for

the reporting period. This included three hundred and sixty-five (365) Noise Permits which

were granted for the reporting period.

Site visits were conducted for a new projects for the purpose of Authorisation. 

Additionally, the Agency conducted sixty-four (64) preliminary assessment of potential for

environmental and human health risks.

Public Notices

approximately ten (10) Public Notices were published to inform the Public of the Agency’s

decisions regarding projects for which it had received an application for Environmental

Authorization.

Compliance 

 

One hundred forty-two (142) compliance inspections were conducted in the different

administrative regions of the country and one hundred twenty five (125) compliance

noticed issued. Compliance monitoring increased by 45% when compared with 2016. 

Complaints Management

Two hundred eight (208) complaints were investiaged for the reporting period related to;

dust, noise, fumes, smoke, solid waste, oily waste, animal nuisance and fish kills. The

number of complaints increased by 3.5% when compared with 2016.

594 Environmental

Authorisations granted

[...]

Please refer to pie chart below for distribution of Environmental Authorisations

processed.

Figure 1: Categories of Environmental Authorisations processed by the Water Quality 

Management Programme Area

H i g h l i g h t s  -  L a n d  R e s o u r c e s
M a n a g e m e n t

The Programme area processed two hundred thirty five (235) applications for

Environmental Authorisation for land related projects. Projects were related to Forestry,

Mining, Energy and infrastructural development. One hundred percent (100%) of Lumber

yards and sawmills on the coastland were authorised by the Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA) during 2017. 

H i g h l i g h t s  - W a s t e
M a n a g e m e n t  

The Programme area processed one hundred seventeen (117) projects for Environmental

Authorisation. The largest number of applications were received from Region 4 while

Region 7 recorded the lowest. The largest portion of the application process were for

Poultry rearing operations, followed by Forestry-related operations.

[...]

Emergency Preparedness and Response to Nuclear and Radiological Emergencies. 

National Radioactive Inventory to strengthen cradle-to-Grave Control of Radioactive

Sources. 

  • 97.8 percent of applications received were processed. The Programme Area processed 

three hundred sixty-five (365) Noise Permits. During the reporting period, one hundred

thirty five (135) noise-related complaints were received and seventy-three (73) complaints

were investigated.

•   Conducted air quality and noise assessments to ensure compliance with Air Quality    

and Noise Regulations (2000).

• The Agency hosted three expert Missions from the International Atomic Energy Agency